RESOLUTION No. 24-32

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, TERMINATING THE LETTER OF UNDERSTANDING WITH THE SCHOOL BOARD OF MIAMI DADE COUNTY FOR OFFICE SPACE TO DISTRICT 5 SCHOOL BOARD MEMBER; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral (the "City") is a party to a Letter of Understanding with the School Boad of Miami Dade County which provides the District 5 School Board Member with office space located on the first floor at 8401 NW 53 Terrace, Doral FL 33166; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to terminate the Letter of Understanding.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Recitals.</u> The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Termination of Letter of Understanding. The City Council hereby directs the Interim City Manager to provide the School Board of Miami-Dade County with thirty (30) days written notice of its intent to terminate the Letter of Understanding in accordance with Section (II)(C) therein.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The Prime Sponsor of the foregoing resolution is Councilwoman Digna Cabral.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Cabral who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Councilmember Porras and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Christi Fraga	No
Vice Mayor Oscar Puig-Corve	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Rafael Pineyro	No
Councilwoman Maureen Porras	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 14 day of February, 2024.

CHRISTI FRAGA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

VALERIE VICENTE, ESQ. for

NABORS, GIBLIN & NICKERSON, P.A.

CITY ATTORNEY